

RECEIVED

05-29-2012

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

No. 2011AP1803-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

GENERAL GRANT WILSON,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County,  
The Honorable Victor Manian and  
The Honorable Jeffrey A. Conen, Presiding,  
Circuit Court Case No. 1993 CF 931541

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
GENERAL GRANT WILSON**

---

Anne Berleman Kearney  
State Bar No. 1031085  
APPELLATE CONSULTING GROUP  
Post Office Box 2145  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201  
(414) 332-0966

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN PREVENTING MR. WILSON FROM PRESENTING A FULL DEFENSE DESPITE HIS MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>STATE V. DENNY</i> .....	17
A.    MR. WILSON SATISFIED THE CRITERIA OF <i>STATE V. DENNY</i> . .....	18
B.    THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKED AN ARTICULABLE STANDARD FOR REFUSING THE <i>DENNY</i> DEFENSE.....	25
C.    MR. WILSON’S INABILITY TO INTRODUCE THE <i>STATE V. DENNY</i> EVIDENCE PREJUDICED HIS DEFENSE. ....	31
II.   THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE STATE IMPROPERLY INTRODUCED PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF GUN OWNERSHIP AND OTHER ACTS.....	33

III. ALTERNATIVELY, MR. WILSON’S RIGHT TO A DEFENSE WAS INFRINGED UPON BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS AND THE COURT’S UNWILLINGNESS TO HOLD A POST-CONVICTION HEARING. ....	40
A. ALTERNATIVELY, TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROVIDE A FULL DEFENSE AND WAS INEFFECTIVE.....	43
B. MR. WILSON SHOULD BE AFFORDED A HEARING ON HIS POST-CONVICTION MOTION, WHICH THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF	
MAILING CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1977) .....	30
<i>McClelland v. State</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 145, 267 N.W.2d 843 (1978).....	33-34,39
<i>Phifer v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 24, 218 N.W.2d 354 (1974) .....	21
<i>State v. Alsteen</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 723, 324 N.W.2d 426 (1982) .....	34
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) .....	44
<i>State v. Boykins</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 272, 350 N.W.2d 710 (1984).....	32-33
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364 .....	40
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	17,25,33
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (1979).....	40,44,45
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 908, 480 N.W.2d 545 (1992) .....	41
<i>State v. Moffett</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 164, 174 N.W.2d 263 (1970) .....	41

<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	36
--	----

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	41,43
--	-------

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules**

U.S. Const., Amend. VI .....	17
------------------------------	----

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	17
------------------------------	----

Wis. Const. Art. I, § 7 .....	17
-------------------------------	----

Wis. Stat.

§ 752.41 .....	30
§ 805.18 .....	31
§ 809.30.....	5
§ 901.03 .....	41
§ 904.02.....	18
§ 904.03.....	39
§ 904.04.....	35
§ 906.08.....	35,38,39
§ 974.06 .....	43

SCR 60.04.....	28,29
